
-
PURCHASING AGJ!NT: STATE: May acquir e l and in the name of State 

of Missouri to the use and benefit of 
the Board of Managers of the El ee­
mosynary Institutions • 

.Au uat 23 , 1937. ~..,.. ' 

Hon. ·' • .!!.d J a.:1eson, President , 
Board of ~nagers, 
State ~lee~synary Institutions, 
J efferson City , .Lo.isaouri • 

.Dea r ..• r . Jar::eson: 

\le wish to acknowledf'e vour request for an opinion 
wPerein you s tate as foll ows: 

"State Hospital 1;2 , St. Joseph , owns 
150 acres of land. There is a tract ot 
ten acres t ha t would just square up our 
property t here and is so situated that 
it wo uld be a great advantage to the 
hospital to own it . 

"Section 2 of the Purchas in& Agent hCt, 
Laws of 1933 , pabe 411, it see~ would 
provide tor t ae p urchase of l and by t he 
Purchasinb Agent . ..J:!'or a lonb t i n.e 
previous Boards llave tried to buy this 
land, and heretofore it has been priced 
at yl O, OOO. 

"I have had the Purchasinc Agent look 
into this l and and if he has authority 
to buy it \te would like to .... .ake a.n offer 
of not less than ~4000 . 00 or more t han 
...,5000 .oo fo r 1 t, which woUld be a crest 
bar~ain to t he i ns titution. 

"~fill you, t herefore , fur nish lile with 
your opinion as to t he authority of t he 
Purchasint As ent to t uy this land. " 



Hon. • ~d Jameson - 2- AU£uat 23 , 193'1 

Section 2 ot the Pur chasing Agent Act, Laws of 
Lissouri, 1933, page 411, provides as follows: 

"The Purc hasing Acent s ha ll purchase 
all s upplies exc e~t printi ng , binding 
e nd paper, as provided tor in Chap . 
115, h . s . 1929 , for all depart ments 
of the State , except as in this Act 
otnerwise provided. He shall neLotiate 
all leases and purchase all l ands , 
except for such departments as derive 
t heir power to acquire l ands from the 
Constitution of the State. " 

Section 8574 , ~ . s. wo. 1929 , provides in part a s 
fol lows: 

"The board of manabers of the e l ee­
~osynary institutions s hLll have t he 
care and control of t he property , r eal 
and personal, owned by t he state and used 
i n connection \tlth the f!everal insti tu­
tions, and the titl e to all real estate 
or personal property now owned by said 
eleemosynary institutions or by the 
state tor t heir use or t hat ruay hereafter 
be ~urchased by , or donated to such in­
stitution , shall be vested in the board of 
manager s tor t he use and benefit of said 
institution. " 

~e find no provision in the Constitution of the State 
of ... ..issouri author i zi ng the Boar d of t .anagers of the St ate 
Eleemosynary I nstitutions to acquire land. This power has by 
statute been de ler ated t o the State Purchasing Agent . 

We are t herefore of t he opinion that if t here are funds 
avai l able for t he purchase of t he land hereinabove described , 
the State Purchasing Agent may acquire same in the name of the 
Stat e of ~issouri to t Le use and benefit of the Board of ~ana~ers 
of State rlospital No . 2 . 

Respectfully submit ted, 

lWUt t4JiliS~ , 
assistant ~ttorney ~eneral. 

1. ~. '1'-AYLOH , 
(Acti ng ) Attorney General . 


